

Titus County Commissioners' Court Mt. Pleasant, Texas

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-03

WHEREAS, Chapel Hill Independent School District is a premier public school district of choice located in Northeast Texas in Titus County and located near Mount Pleasant, Texas;

WHEREAS, Chapel Hill's motto of 'Where Everybody is Somebody' is lived out every day in and out of the classroom;

WHEREAS, the family-oriented student success centered culture of Chapel Hill allows students to excel in the four A's of Academics, Agriculture, the Arts and Athletics;

WHEREAS, Chapel Hill High School is classified as 3A by the University Interscholastic League (UIL);

WHEREAS, Matt Garrett, who was recognized for 600 career coaching wins, coaches the Chapel Hill Lady Red Devils Basketball team with Assistant Coach Courtney Garrett;

WHEREAS, as the Chapel Hill Lady Red Devils completed the 2018-2019 Basketball season undefeated with a record of 37-0;

WHEREAS, the Chapel Hill Lady Red Devils defeated the Woodville Eagles 55-46 to become the 2019 UIL 3A Girls Basketball Champions; and

WHEREAS, Chapel Hill Lady Red Devil Ja'Mya Bishop was named as the Championship Game Most Valuable Player with 18 points, 5 rebounds and 2 assists;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, THAT:

The Chapel Hill Lady Red Devils and their coaches Matt and Courtney Garrett are hereby recognized and honored for their achievements in high school athletics and as examples of a commitment to excellence in public schools.

FURTHER IT IS RESOLVED AND DECLARED, THAT:

Tuesday, March 5th 2019 shall be Chapel Hill Lady Red Devils Day

SO RESOLVED THIS THE 5TH DAY OF MARCH 2019.

Brian Lee, Titus County Judge

Al Riddle, Commissioner Precinct 1

Dana Applewhite, Commissioner Precinct 3

John (Fitch, Commissioner Precinct 2

Jimmy Parker, Commissioner Precinct 4

100 W. First Street, Suite 200

Mt. Pleasant, Texas 75455

Telephone 903-577-6791

#ax 903-577-6793